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I? E c E I VE f) Zourt S. Rich AZ Bar No. 021290 
Kose Law Group pc 
5613 N. Scottsdaie Road, Suite 200 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 
Direct: (480) 505-3937 
Fax: (480) 505-3925 
4ttorney for Solar Energy Industries Association 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

BOB STUMP GARY PIERCE BRENDA BURNS 
CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER 

BOB BURNS 
COMMISSIONER 

[hr THE MATTER OF THE 
BPPEPCATIBN OF ARIZONA PUBLIC 
SEWVICE CQXSPANY FOR 
4PPROVAL OF NET METERING 
COST SHIFT SOLUTION 

SUSAN BITTER-SMITH 
COMh4IS SIOW-R 

DOCKET NO. E-01345A-13-0248 

SOLAR ENERG17 INDUSTRIES 
ASSOCIATION’S (SEIA) NOTICE OF 
FILING DATA REQUESTS AND 
IRESPONSES 

On Aug~st 21,201 3 Commissioner Susan Bitter-Smith requested h t  the parties file all 

lata requests and responses in the above referenced docket. Solar Energy lndustries Association 

iereby files the attached data requests and responses it has received or sent upon others to date. 

day of August, 20 13. 
[ii 

Respecthlly submitted this 
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Origin31 and 13 copies filed on 
this $@ day of August, 2013 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

A 
$day of August, 2013 to: 

py of the foregoing mailed this 

Janice Alward 
Chief Counsel, Legal Division 
Arizons! Corporations Commissicn 
1200 UT. Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Steve Olea 
Director, Utilities Division 
Arizona Coqorations Comiission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Lyn Farmer 
Arizona Corporations Commission 
1200 W, Washington Streei 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Thomas Loquvam 
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation 
400 N. 5th St, MS 8695 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Michael Patten 
Jason Gellman 
Roshka DeWulf & Patten, PLC 
One Arizona Center 
400 E. Van Buren Street - 800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Patty &le 
304 E. Cedar Mill Road 
Star Valley, Arizona 85541 

Daniel Pozefsky 
Chief Counsel 
Residential Utility Consumer Office 
1 1 10 W. Washington Street, Suite 220 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Bradley S. Carroll 
Kimberly A. Ruht 
Tucson Electric Power Company 
88 E. Broadmy Blvd. MS HQE910 
Post Office Box 71 1 
Tucson, Arizona 85702 

Greg Patterson 
Munger Chadwick 
916 W. Adails Street - 3 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Gany Hays 
Law Offices of Gamy D, Hays, PC 
1702 E. Highland Avenue - 204 
Phoenix, Arizona 850 16 

John MJal!ace 
Grand Canyon State Electric Cooperative 
Association, Inc. 
2210 South Priest Drive 
Tempe, Arizona 85282 

Lewis Levenson 
1308 E. Cedar Lane 
Payson, Arizona 85541 
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EOMMlSSlONERS 
BOB STUMP - Chalrman 

GARY PIERCE 
BRENOABURNS 

BOB BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMiTH ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

JODI JERICH 
Execulive Dlreclor 

August 1,20 1 3 

Mr. Court S. Rich 
ROSE LAW GROUP PC 
66 13 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 200 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 

Via E-mail and Uniled Bales Mail 
crich(il>roselawgroup.com 

Re: Staffs First Set of Data Requests to Solar Energy Industries Association 
Docket No. E-O134SA-13-0248 

Dear Mr. Rich: 

Please treat this as Staffs First Set of Data Requests to Solar Energy Industries Association in 
the above-referenced matter. 

For purposes of this data request set, the words “SEIA,” “Company,” “you,” and “your” refer to Solar 
Energy Industries Association and any representative, including every person and/or entity acting with, 
under the control of. or on behalf of Solar Energy Industries Association. For each answer, please 
identify by name, title, and address each person providing information that forins the basis for the 
response provided. 

These data requests are continuing, and your answers or any documents supplied in response to 
these data requests should be supplemented with any additional information or documents that 
collie to your attention after you have provided your initial responses. 

Please respond within tell calendar days of your receipt of the copy of this letter. However, if 
you require additional time, please let us know. 

Please provide oiw lrard copy as well as searchable PDF, DOC or EXCELfiles (via ettwil or 
electroiiic rtiedin) of the reqries fed dnta direct& to enclr of the follorviitg nddressees via 
owrrtig!it deliwry services to: 

(1) Richard Lloyd, Utilities Division, Arizona Corporation Commission, 1200 West 
Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, rIloyd@azcc.gov. 

(2) Connie Fitzsinmions, Paralegal, Legal Division, Arizona Corporation Commission, 1200 
West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, cfitzsin~mons~azcc.~ov. 

MAS:CCH:ML:klc 
Enclosure 

Charles H. Hains, Attorney 
Matthew Laudone, Attorney 
Legal Division 
(602) 542-3402 

1200WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007-2927 1 403 WEST CONGRESS STREET; TUCSON. ARIZONA 85701-1 347 

www. azcc. qov 

http://crich(il>roselawgroup.com
mailto:rIloyd@azcc.gov


ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO 

Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 
August 1,2013 

Subject: All information responses should ONLY be provided in searchable PDF, DOC or 
EXCEL files via email or electronic media. 

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 

BENEFITS OF SOLAR 

RL 1-1: Please respond to Arizona Public Service Company’s (“APS”) assertion that 
Crossborder’s estimate of 2 1.5 to 23.7 cents per kWh ($2014) of benefits from Solar 
DG on the APS system is twice the amount of APS’ current cost of service? Is it 
realistic to believe that solar DG will save APS twice the amount of its current cost of 
service‘? 

CROSSBORDER ASSUMPTIONS: 

KL 1-2: 

RL 1-3: 

RL 1-4: 

RL 1-5: 

RL 1-6: 

RL 1-7: 

RL 1-8: 

RL 1-9: 

Please provide your rationale for using a 50% capacity value for DG, and for not 
showing any decline in capacity value as penetration levels increase. 

How did you arrive at a REC value of 4.5 cents? How are market costs impacted as 
market prices increase? 

When is the appropriate time to begin counting capacity savings from distributed 
generation? 

What if solar does not defer as niuch generation as previously thought? How will 
ratepayers be impacted? 

Why use a Combustion Turbine as the marginal unit for energy? 

Is Crossborder obtaining a much higher levelized rate for generation than what is 
included in APS’s IFW plan’? If so, why‘? 

Please provide details of your rationale for the statement “. . .the costs for APS 
ratepayers will be lower if it is customers, instead of APS, who install renewable 
[DG] generation.” 

How is the custonier’s capital investment valued in the Crossborder model? 

RL 1-10: How are O&M costs of customer-sited DG valued in the Crossborder model? 

RL 1-11: Is targeted deployment of wholesale DG of more value than rooftop solar? 

RL 1-12: How do you address APS’s criticism regarding the threshold reasonableness check? 



ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO 

Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 
August 1,2013 

Subject: All information responses should ONLY be provided in searchable PDF, DOC or 
EXCEL files via emril or electronic media. 

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 

RL 1-13: The Crossborder study utilizes the Ratepayer Impact Measure (“RIM”) test to 
calculate cost / benefit valuations. Please perform an analysis utilizing the five ( 5 )  
traditional utility cost-benefit tests (Le., Total Resource Cost, Ratepayer Impact 
Method, Societal Cost, Utility Cost, and Participant Cost) and present the results in a 
table coinparing the five methods. Clearly explain your assumptions for each test. 

RL 1-14: If electric system costs are collected through a utility’s energy charge, how should the 
utility collect those fixed costs when it sells less energy because of a Commission 
mandate? 

SAlC ASSUMPTIONS: 

COSTS OF SOLAR DG 

RL 1-15: Crossborder estimates the costs of coniinercial DG 011 APS’ system to be between 9.2 
to 11.5 cents and the costs of residential DG on APS’ system to be between 19.9 to 
20.5 cents, Crossborder then estimates a weighted average cost (13.7 cents) for all 
solar DG on APS’ system, assuming the current niix of DG (44% residential versus 
56% commercial) will persist in the future. 

RL 1-16: Is it reasonable to assume the current DG mix will persist in the future given current 
trends? [e.g. 201 2 and 201 3 residential versus commercial installed capacity] 

RL 1-17: Since APS has limited its proposed net metering solution to residential DG, what is 
the applicable benefit to cost comparison, 21.5 to 24.7 cents to 13.7 cents per kWh, or 
21.5 to 24.7 cents to 19.9 to 20.5 cents per kWh? 

RL 1-18: Is it accurate to say that Crossborder estimates that APS realizes net benefits of 10 to 
14.5 cents per kWh for commercial DG but only 1 to 3.8 cents per kWh for 
residential DG? If so, should APS make adjustinelits such that residential DG 
produces comparable net benefits to conimercial DG? 

RL 1-19: Does Crossborder dispute the cost estimates APS has produced for residential solar 
DG? 



ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO 

Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 
August 1,2013 

Subject: All information responses should ONLY be provided in searchable PDF, DOC or 
EXCEL files via email or electronic media. 

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 

SOLAR PPA UUESTIONS 

RL 1-20: 

RL 1-21: 

RL 1-22: 

RL 1-23: 

APS asserts that it can install solar PV (via utility ownership or PPA) on the 
subtransmission grid and produce all the same benefits estimated for Solar DG in the 
Crossborder study at less the cost that it would pay for the same capacity of solar DG. 
Does AriSEIA agree with APS’ assertion that APS can install solar PV at the 
subtransmission level either through utility ownership or through a PPA in a manner 
that will produce the same benefits estimated for Solar DG in the Crossborder study? 

Does AriSEIA agree with APS’ assertion that APS can acquire such a system at lower 
total cost than APS would otherwise pay for a comparable amount of Solar DG? 

Would central planning and the targeted deployment of subtransmission level PV, in 
a manner described by APS, likely produce greater value on a capacity basis than 
solar DG? Wouldn’t this allow for APS to deploy solar PV where it has the greatest 
opportunity to defer distribution and transmission capital investments compared to the 
the current regime of Solar DG, where customers, not APS decide where to deploy 
Solar PV? 

Should APS pursue the benefits estimated for solar PV in the least expensive way? 

I - -  



August 6, 20 I3 

SENT BY ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Richard Lloyd 
Utilities Division 
Arizona Coipora tioti Commissioii 
1200 W. Washington Strect 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
rllo yd@azcc.gov 

Connie Pi tzsimmons, Paralegal 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
I200 W. Washington Streeet 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
cfitzsiiiiriions~azcc.gov 

RE: Solar Energy Industries Association’s Response to Staff’s First Set of Data 
ReqiiestslDocket No.: E-01 M5A-13-0248 

Denr Mr. Lloyd and Ms. Fitzsimnions: 

Plcase find enclosed the Solar Energy Industrics Association’s (“SEIA”) rcspoiisc to 
Staffs First Set of Data Requests in the above-rcfcrenced matter. As you luiov/, SElA is pet to 
iiitcrvene in the attached dockct and as such, it is happy to provide thcse respoiises as a courtesy 
to the Coilmission Staff at this tiinc. Sincc we are still in the early stage of this proceeding, 
SElA hereby reserves thc right to rcvisit the positions taken in the attached responses and, if atid 
changcs arc made, SElA will updatc thc responses accordingly and providc such changcs to 
Staff. 

Should you liavc any qiiestioiis or coiiiiiieiits, please feel fi-ee to contact iiie dircctiy at 
480-505-3937. c 

mailto:yd@azcc.gov
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SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE TO 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

DOCKET NO.: E-01345A-13-0248 

AUGUST 6’20 13 

BENEFITS OF SOLAR 

RL 1-1 : Please respond to Arizona Public Service Company’s (“APS”) asscrtioii that 
Crossborder’s estiiiiatc of 21.5 to 23.7 cciits per kWli ($2014) of bciiefits from Solar 
DG oii the APS systeiii is twicc tlic amount of APS’ current cost of service? Is it 
realistic to believe that solar DG will save APS twicc tlic amount of its currciit cost of 
service? 

SElA Response: First, APS’s assertion is based on an apples-to-oranges coiiiparisoii of 20-year 
levelized nuiiibcrs to single-year iiunibers. As is clearly set forth in Crossborder’s study, 
Crossborder’s estimate of 21.5 to 23.7 ceiits per kWli of benefits from Solar DG is a 20-ycar 
fevclizcd number which liould iiot bc comparcd to today’s cost of service, wliicli is a singlc-year 
value. ‘I‘he values for Al’S’s costs of scrvicc wliicli arc coinparable to Crossbordcr’s solar DG 
bciicfits are the 20-year levelized costs of solar D(3 presented in tlic Crossborder study. As 
stated in the study, Crossbordcr’s solar DG beiicfits are 54% liiglier tliaii APS’s costs on a 20- 
year Icvelized basis. This i s  an applcs-to-apples comparison and is iiot “twice” as high. 

Secoiid, APS’s cost of servicc is bascd on tlic utility’s average costs to supply power across all 
hours using its existing assets. The benefits of solar DG are based on avoiding the iiiarr?iiial 
costs to serve tlie iiiost cxpeiisive, riiargiiial unit of eiicrgy and to build infrastructurc to 
provide capacity. Solar DG also provides clean, reiiewablc generation that allows thc utility to 
avoid additioiial casts to obtain energy supplies that are cleaiier tliaii its existing portfolio.’ I n  
0 t h  words, on a per uni t  basis, solar is more valuable than APS’s avcragc cost because it 
provides: 

!. 

2. 

Peaking generation when power is most valuable. T!K ciirrgy costs avoided by solar are 
higher than APS’s avcragc energy costs over all hours. 
Soiar supplies valuablc pcakiiig capacity. Solar today providcs capacity valiic at 
approximatcly 50% of its nameplatc capacity cvcn though i t  produccs at only a 20% 
capacity factor, so oil a per unit basis tlie capacity valiic of solar is higlicr than APS’s 
average capacity costs. 
Avoided capacity costs reflect cxpeiisive iicw gciieratioii and traiismission that would be 
built “but for’’ thc solar capacity, while APS’s average costs are bawd on its dcprcciatcd 
cxistiiig asscts. 
Solar costs arc fixed up front, and avoid APS’s costs to manage the volatility of fossil 
Aiel priccs and clcctric market priccs. The Crossbordcr study did not include APS’s 
typical costs to Iicdgc the volatility in the costs of its iiatural gas supplics; Iiowcvcr, if it 
had includcd tlicsc actual costs, tlic bciiefits of solar DG would linvc iiicrcascd by aiiothcr 
0.7 to 1 .O cciits pcr kWh. 

3. 

4. 

I Large-scale aii t~ wiioiesaie solar also Iiavc tiiis effect, but ihese resources are not tIic topic of(iiscassioi1 witiiin tile 
study or the N E M  tlcbare. Illerefore, this response has not focused on ilieni. 

Page 2 



SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE TO 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

DOCKET NO.: E-01345A-13-0248 

AUGUST 6,2013 

CROSSBORDER ASSURIPTIONS: 

RL 1-2: Please provide your rationale for using a 50% capacity value for l)G, and for not 
showing any decline in capacity value as penetration levels increase. 

SEIA Response: Crossborder’s study focuses on the value of solar to be developed i n  the next 
several years (2013-2015). Over this period, tlie penetration of solar is not expected to be so 
large that there would be a significant decline in capacity value. As a result, Crossborder used 
essentially the saiiie capacity value for 201 5 assumed in the R ’ W .  Beck and SAlC studies and the 
sanie capacity value that APS itself has assigned to solar when testifying before the Coniniissioii 
i n  the recent hearing on its Integrated Resource Plan. 

In Crossborder’s view, solar DG built in 2015 should be assigned the capacity value 
that appiies in 2015 when that solar unit is installed. It is unfair to attribute to that sofar tinit h i l i  
in 2015 tlic lower forccastcd capacity value of il solar imit installed in 2020 or 2025 under tin 
assumption tlict large amounts of solar are installed nfter 201 5. Similarly, if a new ctility 
generating unit is cost-effective when it enters operations in 201 5, it would be unfair to penalize 
the utility if subsequent changes (a drop in capital costs, technological change, lower demand, or 
lower energy prices, for example) make that unit not cost-effective in fiitiire years. 

Further: the assumption that larger penetrations of solar will decrease tlie capacity 
value of solar assumes no changes to other aspects of the energy market, including no changes to 
the hourly profile of end-use customer demand, to future levels of peak demand, or to APS’s 
portfolio of resources. Custoiner demand response, availability of customer-sited storagc, 
impacts from climate change, and new constrailits on fossil genera!ion all could have impacts 
which increase the future value of solar capacity. 

HL 1-3: How did you arrive at a KEC value 01‘4.5 cents? Ilow are iiiarket costs impacted as 
market prices increase? 

SEIA Response: APS’s 20 I2 IRP [Attachment F. I (a)] includes an  Enhanced Renewable scenario 
which features additional purchases of reiiewables in  the 201 7-2026 tiiiic framc (totaling 4,532 
GWh of additional renewable generation by 2026). This compares to [lie Base case with about 
500 GWh per year in additional renewable generation in  2026. Based on tlie annual revenue 
rcquirenients for both the Basc and Enhanccd Renewable scenarios [Attachment F. I (b)], the 
average cost preniiiini for the incremental renewables in the latter scenario is $46.55 per MWli 
from 201 7-2026, or $45.39 per MWli on a IO-year lcvelized basis. See attached workpapers. 

SElA interprets the second question to be “Mow are market costs impacted as 
energy market prices increase?” REC market values will decrease if energy market prices 
increase relative to tlie costs of renewable generation; REX iiiarkef values will increase if the 
costs of reiiewable generation rise relative to energy market prices. 

Page 3 



SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE TO 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

DOCKET NO.: E-01345A-13-0248 

AUGUST 6,2013 

RL 1-4: When is tlie appropriate t h e  to begin counting capacity savings from distributed 
generation? 

SEIA Response: Capacity savings from distributed generation should be counted immediately. 
Table 2 the 2012 IRP shows that APS expects continued growth in energy efficiency and 
deiiiand response programs and in  distributed solar resources betweeii 2012 and 201 7. These 
iiew demand-side resources contribute 1,150 M W to meeting APS’s expected peak detiiaiids in 
201 7, and thus contribute to deferring any resource need until 2017. Solar DG should be 
assigned its proportioiial share (about 13%) of these capacity savings from demand-side 
rcsotirces. In addition, distributed generation also hedges against events that could accelerate the 
201 7 need, such as faster-than-expected increases in  deniaiid or from the unexpected loss of 
reSOLIrCES. 

RL 1-5: What if s o h  does not defer as much generation as previously thought? How will 
ratepayers be impacted? 

SEIA Responsc: SElA assunies that “generatioti” means “generaticn cr,pacity,” If solar does 
not defer as much generation capacity as it was assumed to do in some prior analysis, then 
solar’s value for ratepayers would be lower, all else being the same. However, if the value of 
capacity is higher than in the prior analysis, solar’s value for ratepayers could increase or reiiiain 
tlie same, even if solar does not defer as iiiiicli capacity as was assumed in the initial analysis. 

RL 1-6: Why use a Combustion Turbine as the marginal unit for energy? 

SEIA Response: Information provided by APS 011 its typical loading order, such as Figure 5-3 
of the Beck Study, show that solar DG system on tlie APS system will disp!ace combustion 
turbine (CT) generation during the four peak smiiiier months. As sliowii i n  Figure 2 of tlie 
Crossborder study, the heal rate of a iiew CT (9,400 BtdkWh) is the niost likely scenario for tlie 
market value of the on-peak generation from a solar DG resource during APS’s suiiiiiier season 
months (June - September) unless APS opts to build additional renewables. This conclusion was 
based on Palo Verde forward riiarket heat rates for these months. 9,400 Btu per kW1.r i s  a n  
average: in  soiiie sumnier on-peak hours, less expeiisive CCGT power (7,000 - 8,000 Btidk Wh) 
will be displaced; in others, iiiore expensive generation froiii older CTs (10,000 - 12,000 
Dtu/kWh) will be avoided. 

RL 1-7: Is Crossbordcr obtaining a much highcr levelized rate For gcucralioii than what is 
included i i i  APS’s IRI’ plan? If so, why? 

SEI A Response: No. Crossborder’s study does not include levelized costs for generation such 
as are included in the AI’S IRP. The Crossborder study is a Ratepayer liiipact Measure (RIM) 
test, RIM tests do not include levelized costs for generation - the cost side of a RIM test is 
principally lost utility revenues. The benefit side is principally the utility’s avoided fuel, line 
loss, infrastructurc capacity, and environmental costs. Othcr types of tests (Total Resource Cost 
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SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE TO 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

DOCKET NO.: E-01345A-13-0248 

AUGUST 6,2013 

atid Participant) do iiiclude the costs of the generation source, but those are not included i n  the 
Crossborder study. 

RL 1-8: Please provide details of your rationale for the statement “...the costs for APS 
ratepayers will be lower if i t  is ciistoniers, instead of APS, who install renewable 
[DG] generation.” 

SEIA Response: ADS iiiust comply with Arizona’s curreiit and future Renewable Energy 
Standard (RES) requirements. Crossborder ~aiderstands that solar DG installed by customers 
with their private capital contributes to meeting those requirements and, assuming that utility 
incentives are not offered going forward, none of those costs are borne by ratepayers. 

RL 1-9: Mow is the customer’s capital investment valued i n  die Crossborder model? 

SEIA Response: The Crossborder study values the DG ci~~toii ier’~ capital investment in solar at 
the capital investnient-related costs for the capacity which APS does not have to build or buy as 
a result of the DG ciistoiiier’s contribution to the infrastructure which serves APS customers. 

RL 1-10: How are O&M costs of customer-sited DG valued it1 tlie Crossborder model? 

SElA Response: ’The Crossborder study values the O&M cosls of custonier-sited DG based 011 

the fixed and variable O&M costs wliich APS does not incur ns a restilt of the UG customer’s 
contribution to the infrastructure which serves APS customers. Variable O&M costs are 
included in the avoided cost of energy; fixed O&M cost are included in the avoided cost of 
capacity. 

RL 1-1 1: Is targeted deployment of wholesale DG of more value t!ian roof!op solar? 

SElA Resporse: SElA suppoils all segiiieiits of the solar market, iiicluding large-scale, 
wholesale and retail, behind-the-meter, and solar DG. Each brings significant, yet potentially 
different benefits. ‘I’he targeted deployment of wholesale solar DG can produce similar direct 
value to ratepayers as thc vduc of demand-side solar ouh-xl in the Crossborder study. 
Targeted deployinent of wholesale (or retail) solar DG has the potential to increase tlie likelihood 
that solar DG will result in significant transmission and distribution (T&D) savings. 

That said, rooftop (retail) solar DG also provides the opportunity for customers to install and/or 
own solar themsclves using thcir own private capital or financing opportunities available to 
them. Policyniakers thus should also consider: 

Retail solar brings a new source of private capital (froin the customers themselves) into 
the market. 
There is a significant customer deiiiand for the choice to serve some or all of a ciistonicr’s 
electricity deiiiaiid using renewable power generated on their premises. 
Customers waiit the option to contribute a clean source of generation to the APS systeni, 
even if i t  rcquires them to make a long-term fiiiaticial conimitment. 

Page 5 



SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION’S RESPONSE TO 
STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

DOCKET NO.: E-O1345A-13-0248 

AUGUST 6,2013 

Coiiipetitioii and custoiiier choice in  supplying electricity at tlie point of use will 
provide long term benefits for energy coiwuiiiers. 

RL 1-1 2: How do you address APS’s criticism regarding tlie tlwesliold reasonableness check? 

SEIA Response: The first portion of the APS criticism regarding the “threshold reasonableness 
check” is tlie question staff asks in Question RL 1-1, so please see the response to that question. 
The second portion of this criticism argues that it would be less expeiisive for APS to purchase 
wholesale solar. SEIA responds to this argument in  its response to Question RL 1-1 1 above. 

RL 1-13: The Crossborder study utilizes the Ratepayer Impact MWSLIW (“RIM”) test to 
calculate cost / benefit valuations. Please perforin an analysis utilizing tlie five (5) 
traditional utility cost-benefit tesis (Le., Total Resource Cost, Ratepayer Impact 
Method, Societal Cost, Utility Cost, and Participant Cost) and present the results in a 
table comparing the tive methods. Clearly explain your assiiiiiptioiis for each test. 

SEIA Response: Objection. This requcst is unduly burdensoilic. SEIA and Crossborder 
utilized the RIM Test methodology because it was the best situated to provide the Coiiiinissioii 
with the information on ratepayer impacts which it needs to make this decision. The other tests 
requested are iiot as stringent as the RIM Test (which is often called tlie “no losers” test), do not 
measure ratepayer impacts, and will not provide as ineaningfiil iiiforiiiatioii for tlie 
Coiiitiiissioti’s evaluation. In order to run these calculations SEIA would need to commission 
entirely new studies costing i t  tens of thousands of dollars. SEIA i s  happy to work with Staff to 
help it develop the infortnation needed to perforin any of these other tests on its own; however, it 
is  not in a position to coniriiissioii these additioiial stiidies at this time. 

RL 1-14: If electric system costs are collected through a tktilitp’s eiicrgy charge, how should the 
utility collect those fixed costs when it  sells less energy because of a Commission 
mandate? 

SEIA Response: If, as the result of a Coinmission mandate, a utility sells less energy t l m  
expected to customers who pay rates that collect costs througli energy charges, the utility caii 
continue to have tlie opportunity to recover its fill1 cost of service through revenue decoupliiig 
mechanisms such as the Lost Fixed Cost Recovery (LFCR) mechanism adopted with APS’s 
support in its niost recent rate caw. As in tlie case of APS, tlie LFCR mechanism caii be targeted 
at the sales lost as tlie result of Commission-mandated demand-side program. Further, in 
subsequent rate proceedings, the utility’s cost of service Cali be reset based on the iiew level of 
expected sales, which may be somewhat lower than it would have been absent the Commission- 
mandated demand-side programs. 

For example, it is well known that, as tlie result of a strong focus 011 demand-side 
programs, per capita electric use in California lias iiot changed for the last thirty years, while per 
capita usage in the rest of the US. lias increased by 50%. The California utilities have also Iiad 
fiill revenue decoupling over this period. This focus OH using demand-side programs to restrain 
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the state’s growth in eiiergy use has not adversely impacted the financial health of tlie California 
utilities. 

Finally, SEIA supports a detailed examitiation of APS’ rate design and cost recovery 
mechanisms i n  its next general rate case to address this arid other APS rate design issues. 111 a 
general rate case the Commission will have the opportunity to design rates and cost recovery 
iiiechaiiisiiis that address this issue. For example, in  its recently concluded rate case APS asked 
for revenue decoupling atid received the Lost Fixed Cost Recovery Mechanism as a way to deal 
with this issue. Despite the barely-year-old adoption of the LFCR, APS is now seeking to alter 
tlie results of the last rate case with its NEM proposals. SEIA believes this reworking of a policy 
adopted it1 a rate case should be addressed in a late case. 

SAIC ASSUMPTIONS: 

COS’I’S OF SOLAR JIG 

HI, 1-15: Crossborder estimates Ihe costs of commercial DG on APS’ systen; to be between 9.2 
to I I .5 cents and the costs of residential DG on APS’ systei:i to be between 19.9 to 
20.5 cents. Crossborder then estimates a weighted average cost (13.7 cents) for ail 
solar Pa on APS’ system, assiiiniiig tlie current mix of DG (44% residential versus 
56% commercial) will persist i n  the fiiture. 

SElA Respome: 
Crossborder’s estimates of the costs of residential and coiiiiiiercial DG on the AI’S system. 

There is no question posed. The statement accurately siunniarizes 

RL 1-16: Is it reasonable to asstime the current DG ink will persist i n  the fiitiire given current 
treiids? [ e .g  20! 2 and 201 3 residential versus commercial installed capacity] 

SElA Rcspunse: The fiitiire mix of DG customers will depend on ACC policies with respect TO 
net metering, solar DG incentives, atid retail rate design. Absent information about these 
policies, the current DG mix appears to be a reasonable assumption at this time. 

RL 1-17: Sirice APS has liriiited its proposed net metering solution to residential DG, what is 
the applicable benefit to cost coinparison, 21.5 to 24.7 cents to 13.7 cents per kWh, or 
21.5 to 24.7 cents to 19.9 to 20.5 cents per kWh? 

SElA Response: The first comparison is the applicable benefit to cost comparison if net 
iiieteririg is viewed as a single program that should be available to all customers. The second 
comparison might be appropriate if net metering were a program focused 011 residential 
customers alone (which it is not). It  is SEIA’s view that net metering should be available to all 
APS customers, and thus views the first coinparisoii as the appropriate one. SEW notes that both 
coiiiparisoiis indicate that net metering is cost-effective. 
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RL 1-18: Is it accurate to say that Crossborder estimates that APS realizes net benefits of 10 to 
14.5 cents per kWli for coiiiiiiercial DG but only I to 3.8 cents per kWh for 
resideiitial DG? If so, should APS make adjustments such that residential DG 
produces coinparable net benefits to coiiiiiiercial DG? 

SEIA Response: The numbers are accurate, but, no, SEIA does not agree that residential DG 
should produce coinparable net benefits to commercial DG. The Crossborder study indicates 
tliat met metering produces net benefits when tlie costs of net metering for residential and 
commercial customers are considered either collectively for both types of customers or 
individually for each type. 011 this basis, net metering should be continued iii its ciirreiit forin for 
all APS customers. 

The large net benefits for coiniiiercial DG indicate, if anything, that commercial solar 
customers are subsidizing noti-participating ratepayers. If any ad.justment were to be made based 
on these results, tlie adjusttiieiit should result in  a closer balance of benefits aiid costs, so that any 
subsidy to or from solar cusfomers is ii~iaimizetl. From this perspective, APS should consider 
adopting coinincrcinl rates for solar customers with reduccd denialid charges, to briiig the 
benefits and costs of net metering for coinmercial customers into closer balance. Sat1 Diego Gas 
& Electric and Southern California Edison have adopted such coiiiiiiercial rates with reduced 
deinaiid charges and liiglier TOU energy rates for solar ciistoiiiers (SDG&.E Schedule DG-R aud 
SCE’s Option R rates). 

RL 1-19: Does Crossborder dispute the cost estiiiiates APS has produced for residential solar 
DG‘? 

SEIA Response: No. At stated in Section 3 of the Crossborder study, Crossborder’s cost 
estimates for residential solar DG are based on APS’s responses to prior ACC staff data requests, 
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Incremental Cost of APS Renewables 

I RE + DE (GWh) 
Basecase ERCasg 

1 rn 
2014 

2015 

2016 

2017 

201s 

2019 

202Q 
2021 

m2 
2023 
2024 

2025 

2026 

2027 

3,057 
3,487 
3,586 
3,662 
3.718 
4,016 
1.!02 
4,859 
5,281 
5.638 
6,025 
6,389 
6,711 
6,785 

3,057 
3,487 
3,586 
4,220 
4,959 
5.806 
6,373 
7,393 
8,302 
8,938 
10,007 
10,920 
11,243 
11,317 

558 
1,241 
1,790 
2,271 
2,534 
3,021 
3.300 
3,982 
4,531 
4,532 
4,532 

I Total Rev Req (MM $) I 
Base Case ER Case rn 

s 
$ 
s 
s 
5 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

2,412.2 S 
2,509.4 S 

2,841.5 S 
2,953.1 5 
3,086.0 $ 
3,227.0 $ 
3,431.7 S 
3,681.2 $ 
3,963.1 $ 
4,114.7 S 
4,340.8 5 
4,667.6 $ 
4,969.0 S 

2,664.2 $ 

2,412.2 $ 
2,509.4 $ 
2,664.2 $ 
2,855.0 $ 13.5 
3,015.4 S 62.3 
3,178.7 S 92.7 
3,326.9 $ 99.9 
3,543.6 S 111.9 

4,109.6 5 146.5 
4,339.9 $ 225.2 
4,617.9 5 277.1 
4,894.0 S 226.4 
5.236.8 S 267.8 

3,799.3 $ 118.1 

I Discount Rale: 7.2% 

5 -  
s -  
S 24.19 1 
S 50.20 1 
$ 51.79 1 
s 43.99 1 
S 44.16 1 
$ 39.09 1 
$ 44.39 1 
S 56.55 1 
S 61.16 1 
$ 49.96 1 
s 59.09 

s -  6.96 

$ 45.39 cc 10-year levelized 
S 45.55 IO-year average 
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SENT BY ELECTRONlC MAIL 
Original sent by regular U.S. mail 

Thomas A. Loquvam 
Pinnacle West Capital Coiporatioii 
400 N. 5’” Street, MS 8695 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Iliomns. loqirvnnl@piruiaclewest.conl 

RE: SEIA’s First Set of Data Requests to Arizona Public Service Corporation 
Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 

Dear Mr. Loqiivain: 

Please fiiid ericlosed the First Set of Data Requests froin tlie Solar Energy hidiistries 
Association (“SEIA”) to Arizona Public Service Corporation (APS) in tlie above-referenced 
mattcr. Thesc requests arc submittcd pursuant to SEIA’s intcrveiition in APS’s Application for 
Net Metering Cost Shift Soliition before the Arizona Corporation Coinmission (tlie 
“Commissi oi?”). 

For puipses of this data recques! set, tlie words “Coinpany,” “you,” and “your” refer to 
Staff, and m y  rcpreseirtative, including every persoli and/or eiitity acting with, iiiider the control 
of, or 011 behalf of APS. For each airswer, please identify, by name, Me, arid address each 
person providing the inforination that foiiiis the basis for the response provided. 

Tlicse data requests are contitiuing, and your aiiswers or any documaits supplied in 
response to these data requests should be supplemented with any additional infomiation or 
docuineiits that coinc to your attention after you have provided your initial responses. Please 
reslioiid within ten (10) biisiiiess days. Should yoti require additional time, please contact me 
immediately. 

Please send electronic and regular delivery service of your respoiiscs, iiicludiiig all 
attachments, to: Court S. Rich, Rose Law Group pc, 6613 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 200, 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250, e-mail: crich@roselawgro~ip.coln. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact iiie directly at 
480-505-3937. 

En closure 



SEIA’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 
TO APS 

Docket NO. E-01345A-13-0248 

SEIA 1.1 Provide copies of any atid all Data Requests served upon APS froin aiiy other 
Party, iiicludiiig Coiiiiiiissioii Staff, in the above referenced docket a i d  provide the complete 
responses provided to aiiy such Data Requests. 

SEIA I .2 Provide copies of aiiy and all Data Requests servcd by APS upoo any other Party, 
including Coininissioii Staff, in the above referenced docket and providc the complete responses 
provided to any such Data Requests. 



JEFFREY W. JOHNSON 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 
State Regulation 

Mall Station 9708 
PO Box 53999 
Phoenlx, Arizona 85072-3999 
lei 602-250-2661 
Jeffrey .lohnson@aps.com 

August 22, 2013 

Court Rich 
Rose Law Group 
6613 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 200 
Scottsdale, A2 85250 

RE: Arizona Public Service Company's Application for 
Approval of Net Metering Cost Shift Solution 
Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 

Attached please find Arizona Public Service Company's Response to SEIA's First Set of 
Data Requests in the above-referenced matter. The Company will continue to 
supplement this response throughout the proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding 
2661. 

Sincerely , A 

y#p+ Jeffrey ' . Johnson 

this information, please contact me at (602)250- 

JJ/cd 
Attachment 

mailto:lohnson@aps.com


SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 
SEIA'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF NET METERING COST SHIFT SOLUTION 

DOCKET NO. E-01345A-13-0248 
AUGUST 15, 2013 

SEIA 1.1: Provide copies of any and all Data Requests served upon APS from 
any other Party, including Commission Staff, in the above 
referenced docket and provlde the complete responses provided to 
any such Data Requests. 

Response: Attached please find a copy of Staff's First Set of Data Requests. In  
addition, although APS has not yet completed responses to all of 
the questions in Staffs First Set, those the Company has completed 
through August 21, 2013 are attached. The remaining responses 
will be provided at a later date. 

APS will continue to provide data requests and their responses 
when available tilroughout this proceeding. 
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August t 5,2013 

SENT BY ELECTRONIC MAJL 
Original sent by regular US.  mail 

Richard Lloyd Connie Fi tzsiininons 
Ax i zona Corporati on C oinin i ssion 
1200 W, Washington Street 1200 W. Washitigt ea 
Phoenix, Arizuiia 85007 Phoenix, Arizona 
rlloyd@azcc.gov cfi~z~irnmons@mcc.gov 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

RE: SElA’s First Set of Data Requests to Arizona Corporation Commission Staff 
Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 

Dear PAr. Lloyd and hjs, Fitzsimnmons: 

Please find eiiclosed the First Set of Data Kequcsts from the Solar Energy Ixidustries 
Association (‘‘SEW’) to Staff in &lie above-referenced matter. These requests are suhiiitted 
pursuant to SEIA’s intervention in APS’s Application for Net Metering Cost Shift Solution 

ona Corporation Commission (the “Commission”’). 

For purposes of this data request set, the words ‘‘Cotnpmy,” “you,” and “your” refer to 
Stafi, and any represent vc, including evcry person andfor entity acting with, under the control 
of, or oil behalf of the missioti. For each answer3 please identify, by name, title, and address 
ttach person providing the infurmation that fo the basis €or the response pruvided. 

These data requests are continuing, and your answers or any dowinem supplied in 
response to these data requests should be supplemented with any additional information or 
documents that come to your attention after you have provided your initial responses. Pfe 
rgspond within ten (IO) busiiiess days. Shouid you require additional time, please contact me 
imin ed ia t el y. 

Please send electronic and reguIar delivery service of your responses, inctuding all 
S. Rich, Rose Law Croup pc, 6613 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 200, attaclinients, to: C 

Scottsdalc, Arizona 85250, c-mai:’1: crict~@ro~~lawgro~p.coii~. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me directly at 
480-505-3937, 

Eticlosure 

~ 

mailto:rlloyd@azcc.gov


SEZA’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUEST§ 
TO STAFF 

Docket NO, E-01345A-13-0248 

SEIA 1.1 Provide copies of any and all Data Requests served upon Comtnissioii Staff from 
any other Party, iiiciuding the Applicant, in the above referenced docket and provide the 
complete responses provided to any such Data Requests. 

S E N  1.2 ide copies of any arid all Data Requests served by Commission Staff upon 
any other Party, including the Applicant, in the above referenced docket and provide the 
coinplete responses provided to any such Data Requests. 

P 
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SENT BY ELECTRONICMAIL 
Original sent by rcgular U.S. inail 

Thomas A. Loquvam 
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation 
400 N. 5“’ Street, MS 8695 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
tkomas.loquvam~~biiaclewest. corn 

RE: SEIA’s Second Set of Data Requests to Arizona Public Service Corporation 
Docket NO. E-01345A-13-0248 

Dear Mr. Loqzxvaun: 

Please find enclosed the Second Set of Data Requests from the Solar Energy industries 
Associatian (“SEW’) to Arizona Public Service Corporatioil (APS) in the above-referaiced 
matter. These requests are submitted pursuant to SElA’s intervention in APS’s Application for 
Net Metering Cost Shift Soiution before the Arizona Corporation Coinmission (the 
“Cwmnissiolt”), 

For purposcs of this data request set, the words “Company,” “youZ” and “your” refer to 
§taff, atid any rcpresentative, including every person iilidor entity acting with: uiider the cotltrol 
of, or on behalf of APS. For each answer, please identify, by name, title, and address each 
person providing the information that fonns the basis for the response provided. 

These data requests are e a  uing, and p u r  answers or any documents supplied in 
response to these data requests should he supplemented with any additional infomation or 
documents that come to your attention after you have provided your initial responses. Please 
respond within ten (io) business days. Should you require additional time, please coiitact me 
immediately. 

Please send electronic and regular delivery service of your responses, including ail 
attachments, to: Court S. Rich, Rose Law Group pc, 6613 N. Sconsdale Road, Suite 200, 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250, e-inail: crkh@rosclawgroup.co~n. 

Should you have any questions or cornmcnts, plcasc feel free to coirtact rnc directly at 
480-505-3937. 

” 

Enclosure 



SEIA’S SECOND SET OF DATA REQUESTS 
TO AI’S 

Docket No. E-01345A-13-0248 

SElA 2. I Fully explain and support your assertion that each installed residential solar 
system shifts approximately $1,000 annually onto tioil-solar ratepayers. In answering this 
question please include each and every coxnporicnt of the allejgd cost shift, the amount thereof, 
and the rate mechanismjs) whereby the alleged costs are shifted to the non-sofar ratepayer. 
include all work papers, supporting data where appropriate, ail$ show all calculations and 
assumptions. 


